

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/3/2023
In PLA/325/2015

IN THE GOODS OF :
JYOTISH MOHAN DUTT(DECEASED)

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : 26th JULY, 2023.

Appearance:
Ms. Mandeep Kaur, Adv.
..for the petitioner

The Court: Counsel for the applicant is present.

The applicant is the beneficiary of the last Will and Testament dated 3rd December, 1962. The deceased Sri Jyotish Mohan Dutt had executed the Will by appointing his eldest son Sriman Dilip Kumar Dutta and his wife Srimati Shobhabati Dutta as jointl executors of the last Will and Testament. The son has filed the PLA application being 325 of 2015 for grant of probate of the Will as the mother Srimati Shobhabati Dutta expired prior to filing of application for grant of probate. Now during the pendency of the instant PLA application the executor Sriman Dilip Kumar Dutta has also expired. Now the beneficiary of the Will has filed the present application for converting the said application for grant of Letters of Administration instead of grant of probate.

Considered the submission made by the Counsel for the petitioner and perused the application and document.

Prayers (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of the Master's Summons are allowed.

GA No. 3 of 2023 is disposed of.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)